
> 

REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989 

NO. 15 OF 1990 

UNION GOVERNMENT (CML) 

Central Subsidy Schemes for Industrial Development 
In Backward Areas 



.. 

• 

' 



• > 
I 

.. 

• 

' l 
I REPORT OF THE 

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1989 

NO. 15 OF 1990 

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL) 

Central Subsidy Schemes for Industrial Development 
in Backward Areas 



.:... 
,.... 
0 
0 
,_. 
N

 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paragraph 

Prefatory Remarks 

Overview 

Introduction 

Scope of Audit 

Organisational set-up 

Criteria for identification of 
backward States/Districts 

Financial outlay 

Scheme of Central assistance for 
Development of infrastructural 
facilities in 'no-industry' districts 

Central Transport Subsidy Scheme 

Central Investment Subsidy Scheme 

Monitoring of schemes 

Evaluation 

Summing up 

I. 

I I 

Annexures 

Statewise reimbursement of Centra l 
Investment Subsidy made b y Union 
Government during 1980 - 89. 

Region-wise and State-wise reimburse ­
ment of Centra. l Investment Subsidy 
made b y Union Government during April 
1983 to March 1989 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Page 

i ) 

(iii) 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

7 

9 

19 

20 

22 

25 

27 





PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General 

of ·India containing a review on the "Central Subsidy Schemes 

for Industrial Development in Backward Areas" ha~ been 

prepared for submission to the President under Article 151 

of the Constitution of India. 

The po i nts mentioned in the review are those which 

came to notice in the course of test audit. 

( i ) 





..,.... 

l.-

i , 

... 

OVERVIEW 

This Audit Report 
contains a review o n the 
Cent~al Subsidy Schemes for 

I ndustrial Development in 
Backward Areas'. Three 
schemes ' Central Assistance 
for De v elopment o f Infra ­
structura l Facilities in "no­
i ndustry' distr i cts', "Trans­
port Subsidy' and ' Central 
Investment Subs i d y ' had bee~ 

o perated b y th& Ministry of 
I ndustr y with. the o b j ect iv e of 
correct i ng regional dispari ­
ties through indus t r i alisation 
o f backward area s . 

Cen t ra l s u bs i dy towards 
meet i ng part o f the cos t of 
deve l opment of inf r as tr uctura l 
facilities i n se l ected growth 
centres in ' no - in d ustr y ' dist­
ricts, was paya ble under the 
scheme introdu c ed in 1983. 

The Transport Subsid y 
Scheme in operation from 1971 
envisaged pa y me~t of subsid y 
o n transpor t ation of raw 
materials a nd f i nished pro­
d uc t s b e t ween d es i g n ated 
rai lheads and l oca t ion o f the 
i n dus t r i al u nit s i n s e l ected 
hil ly o r i nacces s i ble a. n~as . 

Cent ra. l I nvestme n t 
sidy S chem e in ope r 3 t io n 
197 1 till Septem b e r 
p rov ided f or paymen t 

Su b ­
f ro m 

19813, 
of 

ou t righ~ subs idy at p r e sccib e d 
rates o n the fixed ca p ital 
i h v e stment in u n its set up in 
i d e nt ified backw ~ r d districts/ 
a re a s. 

P rog res s of developmen t 
o f g row t h c ent r es was t a rd y 
under the s c heme of Centra l 
assistanc e f e r de v e lo pmen t . o f 
infrastructural facilit ies i n 
'no-ind u str y 'di st ri c ts. Though 
the s c hem e en v i sa g e d d evelo p -

~ i i. ) 

ment of one or two growth 
centres in each of the 93 
identified ' no-industry ' 
districts, only 51 · growth 
centr~s in 44 distri c ts had 
been approved ti! I March 1959 . 
Fifty three per cent of the 
ident i fied ' no-industr y ' dist­
ricts had rema i ned uncovered, 
though the scheme had been in· 
o peration for six years . 
Central assistance was 
released onl y to 35.out of 51 
approved growth ce_ntres. None 
of the 13 growth centres for 
which ' first instalment of 
assistance was released b'y t he 
Ministy during 1985-86, was 
c ompleted till March 1989 . 
Despite l iberalisation of the 
scheme in 1986 in respect of 
North-Eastern States, the 
s cheme made little progress in 
that region as Centra l 
ass i stance was released f o r 
o n ly one gr o wth centre. 

Inadmi ssibl e a.n d 
ta r pay ment s o f 
subsid y a g grega t i ng 
cro re s were 
test-c he ck 

no ti c e d 
in 

i rr e gu­
transport 

Rs. l. 6 4 
d u ring 
a.r.i d it. . 

Irreg u larit ie s in6 1u de d 
paymen t f o r transporta tio n of 
material not cov~red un der the 

~ 

sche me , e xcess payment d ue to 
reckoning r a tes h i g he r tha n 
a dm iss i ble , pay men t s made to 
ineligi b le u n its and pay men ts 
made without v er if icatio n o f 
docume nts. The industrial 
units in the Un io n Territories 

of Andaman and Nicobar Islands 
were n o t paid transpo rt 
s ub s id y during 1962 -59 , due to 
d elay ed fixation of freight 
rates in J u ne 1987. 

Ce n t ral Inve s tment Sub­
sidy ac co unte d f o r a b ou t 93 
per cent o f t ota l ex p endi t ure 



of Rs . 816 . . 75 crores provided 
during 1980-89 . The scheme 
was extended from y ear to year 
from 1975-76 till March 1987 
and thereafter in shorter 
spells ti ll September 1988, 
imparting an element of 
uncertainty to entrepreneurs. 
The In te r - ministerial Commit­
tee, se t up f o r formul ati ng 
revised incent iv e scheme, 
re c ommended in December 1986, 
continuanc e of the scheme ~ith · 

corrective measures durrng the 
Eighth Plan period. The 
scheme was not continued 
beyond September 1988 . The 
backward districts were 
c a t eg orised into "A', ·s~ and 
'C ' in 1983 f o r entitlement to 
graded subsidy . Even after 
this modifi c at ion of the 
scheme, the share of St.ates in 
th e Eastern and No rth -Eastern 
region was 
low. 

disproportionately 

Adequate industrial disp­
ersal could not be achieved as 
most of the districts bene­
fited were in close p r o x imity 
to industrially developed 

· C8ntr es as r13vea l8d ·in the 
r eports of Revie w Committee s . 

Delay exce e din g one year 
in the dis bursement of sub si dy 
was noticed '.i n six out of 
seven States test-checked i n 
Audit. E r• ~epreneure s had to 
bear the burden of i nterest 
charged b y financia·l institu­
tions on acco unt. o f delay in 
obtaining reimburse ment of 
subsidy disbursed by the m, 
fr o m the Central Government. 
Such interes t burden as 
notice d i n audit aggregated t o 
about Rs.17 lakhs in Goa, 
Rs . 21 lakhs in Punja!;> and 
Rs . 193 lakhs i n Rajasthan . 
Irregular payme nt of Central 
lnvest rn ent Subsidy totalling 
Rs . 13. 61 cror es was no t.iced 

during test-check. This 
included payment of subsidy 
to hotel units , subs i dy paid 
for second hand· machinery , 
excess payment due to non­
reckoni ng of ' subsidy received 
from other sources and other 
irregular pay ments. 

Though the schemes 
involved a total expenditure 
of Rs.817 c rores by wa y of 
Centr a l subsidy , no effective 
moni~orin g was dona by the 
Mini stry. The prescribed 
q u ar te r ly / an nual progress re­
ports we r e not obtained from 
the Stat e s / Union Territ o ries . 
The Minist ry did not have dat a 
relating to the function in g of 
the assi s ted units. 

As regards the extent of 
evaluation carried out, ' the 
Mi nistry stated in Mar c h 1990 
tha.t by cal I ing for half 
yearly report s regu l a rly and 
insisting on the Stat e 
Governments to compl8te the 
pr oj e cts, th e scheme of 
Centra l assistanc~ fo r de v e-
lo pment of infrastructura l 
facilities in ' no-indus try ' 
distric ts was evaluated. lt 
was seen t hat the State 
Gov 13rnments had not been fur ­
nishing the r eports regular ly 
and no meaningful eval ua tion 
was possible . 

The Mi nist r y fuTther 
stated tna t no evaluation o f 
t~e Transport Subsidy Scheme 
had been ma de . I n regard to 
t he Ce n t r a 1 : n v e s t me n t S 1J b s i d y 
Scheme, a ll he State Govern­
ments were aque sted in June 

1 9 88 to send 
info rmation ~bout 

a s s i s t e d , b 1.J t. 
discontinuance of 
fr o m October 1988 , 

de ta i I ed 
the units 

wit h the 
t, h8 scheme 
th8 States 

were not showing any interest . 

T 

)I ' 



.. 

y 

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY 

<Department of Industrial Development) 

Central Subsidy Schemes 
Backward Areas 

1. Introduction 

Government in the Mini­
stry of Industry (Mi nistr y) 
have been operating three 
subsidy schemes viz. 

(i) Scheme of Central assis­
tance for development of in­
frastructural facilities in 
no-industry' districts, 1983, 

Cii) Central Transport Subsidy 
Scheme, 1971 and 

( iii)Central Investment Sub ­
sidy Scheme, 1971 (discon­
tinued in October 1988) 
with the objectiv e of correct­
ing regional disparities 
through industrialisation of 
backward areas. 

2. Scope of Audit 

Re cords relating to the 
implementation of the three 
Schemes for the period from 
1982-1983 to 1988-89 were test 
checked during April-July 1989 
in the Ministry and in the 
offices of the Directors of 
Industries, financial institu­
tions and selected Dist rict 
Industrie s Centres CDICs) in 
28 States/Union Territorie s . 

A review on the 
Investment Subsidy 
1971, was included 
Advan ce Report 
Comptroller and 
General of India, 
Government <Civ il ) , 
year 1978-79. The 

Central 
Scheme, 

in the 
of the 

Auditor 
Union 

for the 
deficien-

for 

1 

Industrial Development in 

pointed out 
Report for 

cies 
Advance 
1978-79, however, 
persisted. 

in the 
the year 

st i I I 

A copy of draft review 
was sent to the Ministry in 
November 1989 for confirmat ion 
of facts and figures and 
comments, if any. The Mini ­
stry furnished their reply in 
March 1990 whi ch was consi­
dered while finalising this 
review. In regard to irregu­
lar/inadmissible payments, the 
Ministry stated that it was 
f or the respective State 
Government/Union Territory Ad ­
ministra tion to furnish the 
replies . It was pointed out 
to the Ministry in May 1990 
that as the subsidy sc hemes 
were funded by Centra l Govern­
ment, they were to obtain the 
ne cessary c larifications from 
the respective State Govern­
ment/Union Territory Administ­
ration and furnish their 
comments . The comments of the 
Ministry had not been received 
<Augus t 1990>. 

3. Organisational set-up 

At the Centre , the 
Department of Industrial Deve­
lopment under the Ministry of 
Industry is responsible for 
the administration of the 
Schemes in c luding provision of 
funds and reimbursement of 
subsidy to the States/Union 
Territories. 



In the States*, State 
Level Committee <SLC> consis­
ting of representatives of the 
departments concerned, is 
required to go into the merits 
of each case to decide the 
eligibility of the industrial 
units for sub~idy. Based on 
the sanctions accorded by the 
SLC, disbursement of subsidy 
is made by the designated 
disbu~sing agencies. Claims 
for reimbursement are pre-
ferred by the SLC to the 
Government of India. The con­
cerned department of the State 
Government is required to 
oversee the implementation of 
the schemes. 

4. Criteria for ldentlf ica-
tlon of backward States/ 
Districts 

The Planning Commissi o n 
in 1969, identified 2 46 
districts in 19 States as 
i n dustrially backward and as 
eligible for concessional 
finance f acility from f inan­
cial institutions . This was 
based on criteria evolved by 
the Na t ional Development 
Coun~ il Committee . The crite­
ria were (i) per capita 

foodgrains/commercial crops 
production, <ii) ratio of 
population to agricultural 
workers, <iii) per capita 
consumption of electricity and 
per capita industrial output, 
(iv) number of factory emp­
loyees per lakh of population 
and <v> length of surfaced 
roads/railway mileage in 
relation to population. With 
the introduction of Central 
Investment Subsidy Scheme in 
August 1971, 101 districts, 
out of 246 districts were 
selected to qualify for the 
Central Investment Subsidy in 
addition to concessional 
finance. 

In 1981, the districts 
having no large or medium 
scale industry as per the 
District Industries Centre 
Action Plan (1979-80> were 
identified as 'no-industry 
di s tricts' for giving over­
r i ding priority in the grant 
of licences. Subsequently, 
the backward districts/areas 
were classified into th r ee 
categories viz . 'A', 'B' and 
'C' for graded subsidy. The 
categories were defined as 
fol lows: 

Category 'A' 'No-industry' districts and special 

Category 'B' 

Category'C' 

region districts. 

Districts / areas which were eligible for 
subsidy even prior to April 1983 i.e. 
from October 1970 and are not included in 
category 'A'. 

Districts/areas which ware eligible for 
concessional finance only prior to April 
1983 and are not included in categories 
'A' and 'B'. 

•The term 'States' includes States and Union Territories in 
Report. 

t. h i s 

2 

T 

.l• 



y 

5. Financial outlay 

Hig h &"' t rate of subsidy Reimbursements made by 
was pre s l_ · i bed for 'no- the Union Government under the 

three schemes during the years 
1980-89 amounted to Rs.816 .75 
crores a s per details given 
below:-

industry ~ i s tricts' and 
'special reg ion districts' . 

Period 

1980 -81 to 1984-85 

S e venth Five Year Pla.n 

1985-86 

1986- 87 

1987-88 

1988-89 

Total 

.. ~ .. -. .... 

<In crore of rupees ) 
Reimbursement Total 

Central Ce n tral Central 
Invest­
ment 
Subsid y 

222 .73 

101 .27 

125.12 

154.35 

154.97 

758 . 44 

Trans­
port 
Subsidy 

6 . 02 

2 . 73 

3.96 

7 . 65 

17.78 

38.14 

REIMBURSEMENT 

assist­
ance for 
infra­
structural 
devlop ­
ent 

228.75 

6.00 110.00 

4.92 134.00 

2.00 164.00 

7 . 25 180.00 

20.17 816.75 

200 
_ _ ·-----··-·- --~Ocie a cn •cAJo) 

150 

100 

0 
1980-H 19H·88 

CIS 222.73 101.27 
era 8.02 2.73 
<:AiO • 

1988-81 1981-88 1988-H 

128.12 184.38 184.97 
3.91 
4.92 

3 

7.H f7.71 
a 7.21 

Ctl · c.,,,,., ,,, ... ,..,.,,, lu!Mklr 
CTI • c.,,,,., y,.,,...,, luiM••r 
CAIO · C.,,,,., .-.el,.,'""• ·~ 



Central Inv estment Subsidy 
accounted f o r 93 per cent of 
the total expenditure du r ing 
1980-89. State - wise reimbu r se ­
ment of subsid y is given in 
Annexure-1. 

Major modifications 
introduced in the scheme 
April 1983. Analysi s of 

were 
from 

the 
r eimbur sements made from April 
1983 to Mar c h 1989 (Annexure 
I!) revea led that t h e share of 
12 State s was disproportiona­
tely lo w. Out of total reim­
bursement of Rs.669 .81 crores 
made during this period, 
Eastern and North-Eastern 
States consisting of 83 back­
ward districts accounted for 
Rs.97.23 crores only <14.52 
per cent) while subsidy 
reimbursed to the remaining 
214 districts in the other 
States amounted to Rs.572.58 
crores (85.48 per cent). 

District-wise data, rela­
ting to Gujarat, available 
with the State Government, 
revealed that out of eleven 
districts identified as 
backward, four districts 
received 83 per cent of the 
total subsidy disbursed during 
1982-83 to 1988-89 and the 
remaining seven districts 
received only 17 per cent. 
Besides, while the number of 
smal 1 industrial units in the 
State increas e d from 43,712 to 
88,325 durin g 1980 to 1987, 
the s hare of backward 
district s co n tinued to remain 
constan t at 26 per cent, 
indi cat in g c on c ent ra t ion of 
ind ustr ies i n non-backward 
district s . This was pa r tially 
due to operat i on of State 
Subs idy S c h eme with higher 
percentag e of assistan ce to 
indu s tries s et up in non -

4 

ba ck wa r d dis t ri ct s. T he Mini­
stry stated in March 1990 that 
no n-availabilit y of infra­
s tructural facilities in 'no­
industry' districts was also a 
contributing factor for slow 
industrialisation of these 
districts. 

6 . Scheme ot Central assis­
tance tor development ot 
infrastructural facili­
ties in no- industry 
d i s t ricts 

6.1 The Centra l Infrastruc­
tural Subsidy scheme was 
introduced from April 1983 
with a view to assisting the 
State Governments to take up 
infrastructural development in 
one or two growth centres in 
each of the 93 ' no-industry' 
distr i cts so as to attract 
more industries to these 
areas. 

The following 
were to be satisfied 
growth centres:-

er i tar ia. 
by the 

(i) population of 50,000 or 
more as per the 1971 census; 

Cii) workers in non-household 
manufacturing as per the 1971 
census should be less than 
10,000; and 

(iii)location should not be 
near existing industrial 
centres . 

Ass i stance from Central 
Gov e r n ment would be limited to 
o n e - t hi r d of the total cost of 
i nfrastructural development 
subject to a maximum of Rs . 2 
cro re s per d istr i ct. Either 
of t h e two patterns of 
financing the project could 
b e f ol lo wed by the State 



Governments 
below:-

Pattern-I 

as indicated 

Rs.2 crores as subsid y 
from the Central Govern­
ment; 

Rs.2 crores as the share 
of the State Government; 
and 

Rs.2 crores as loan from 
the Industrial Develop­
ment Bank of I ndia CIDB) > 
on concessiona l terms. 

Pattern-II 

Rs.2 crores as 
from the Central 
ment; 

sub sidy 
Govern-

Rs.4 crores as the share 
o f the State Government; 
and 

Rs.5 cror e s as loan from 
IDBI on concessional 
terms after the shares of 
t he State and Centre a re 
spent . 

Central assistance wa s to 
be released in four equal 
instalment s, each ins ta lment 
equal to one twe lfth of t he 
total cost or Rs.50 l ak hs 
whichever was less. 

6 . 2 The scheme wa s initia ll y 
sanctioned for a perio d of tw o 
yea r s u pto Marc h 1985 . The 
scheme is in operation 
thereafter though s p ec ifi c 
orders ext e n d ing the scheme 
we re not is sued . 

The s c heme envisaged 
d evelopment of one or two 
growth centres in eac h of the 

5 

93 'no-industry' districts . 
Till March 1989, development 
of only 51 growth centres in 
44 districts had been 
approved. As to the reason s 
for not covering the remaining 
'no-industry' districts, the 
Ministry stated in August 1989 
that suitable proposals from 
the State Governments had not 
been received. However, the 
fact remains that 53 per cent 
'no-industry' districts had 
remained uncovered though the 
scheme had been in operation 
for the last six years. 

6.3 Instalments of Central 
subsidy were re leased o nly to 
35 growth Centres in 29 
districts, out of which all 
the four instalments were 
drawn in respect of two growth 
centr es in o ne district CBidar 
in Karnataka>. Not more than 
two instalments were dr a wn in 
respect of the remaining 33 
gro~th centres in 28 
distric t s. No re l ease was 
made in respect of 16 approved 
growth cen tres til l March 
1989. Thus the pr ogress of 
de velopment of gro wth centres 
was tardy. 

The Mi n istry sta~ed 

<March 1990) tha t funds were 
released to the State s as a nd 
when they sent the claims. · 
The reply of the Ministry 
indicates t hat no initiative 
was taken to accelerate the 
progr ess of works in the 
growth cen t res . 

6.4 Progress of t he 13 growth 
cent re s f or which first 
instalme nt was released during 
1985 -86 is indi cated below:-

In Karna~aka, though th e 
ful I amount of Central s ubsid y 



of Rs.2 crores had been 
releas ed by March 1989 as 
against the project cost of 
Rs.11.34 cro~es for infrast-

\ ructure development in two 
growth centres in Bidar 
district, development works 
like water supply, cons­
truction of roads, had not 
been completed. Expenditure 
incurred was only 59 per cent 
of the cost of the project 
till March t989. Further, out 
of 1550 acres of developed 
plots, 827 acres remained 
unal lotted. 

In Orissa, total expendi­
Phulbani and Bolangir 
centres, for which 

subsidy of Rs.100 

ture in 
growth 
Central 
lakhs was released amounted to 
only Rs.39.82 lakhs <Phulbani 
Rs . 1 lakh and Bolangir 
Rs.38.82 lakhs) till March 
1989 . The negligible progress 
in Phulbani was attributed to 
delay in land acquisition. In 
Bolangir, against a provision 
of Rs.600 lakhs for water 
supply works, only Rs.3.2 
lakhs were spent . Shortfall 
was attributed to delay in 
acquisition of land, survey 
and investigation and finali­
sation of tenders for pro­
curement of pipes for water 
supply. In Balasore growth 

·centre, out of 481 acres of 
land acquired, only 200 acres 
of land had been developed and 
out of four zones, power 
supply to three zones and 
water supply to two zones had 
been completed till Jun~ 1989. 

In Rajas than, in respect 
of two growth centres of 
Sirohi district, the first and 
second instalments of Central 
subsidy totalling Rs. 1 crore 
were released in 1985-86. The 

6 

target date for completion of 
these two growth centres with 
a capital cost of Rs.6.80 
crores was 31st March 1988; 
expenditure upto March · 1989 
was Rs.4.71 crores . 

In Uttar Pradesh, in 
respect of six growth centres, 
in Jaunpur (1), Jalaun<1>, 
Kanpur De hat< 1), Fa tehpur < 1) 

and Sultanpur <2> districts, 
first instalment of Central 
subsidy totalling Rs.250 lakhs 
was released in 1985-86 eYen 
before apprQval of the 
projects in 1987-88. Second 
instalment totalling Rs.250 
lakhs was released i n 1988-89. 
Expenditure incurred 
March 1989 ranged from 29 
cent <Sultanpur ) to 5 1 per 
<Jalaun> of the estimated 
of the projects . 

up to 
per 

cent 
cost 
Slow 

to progress was attributed 
problems in land acquisition 
and shortage of technically 
qualified staff. 

6.5 The scheme was liberalised 
in July 1986 for the States in 
the North Eastern Region, 
whereby in a project of Rs.4 
crores in a 'no-industry' 
district in that region, the 
share of the Union Government 
was to be 50 per cent ~Jthin 

the overall ceiling of Rs.2 
crores per 'no-industry' 
district. The State Govern-
ments could f inan6e the 
remaining Rs.2 crores either 
from their own budget or by 
taking loan from IDBI. 
Central assistance was to be 
released in four equal 
instalments, each instalment 
equal to one-eighth of the 
t o ta I cos t o r Rs . 5 0 1 a}< h s 
whichever was less. 

Though ten growth centres 

~ 



y 

in nine districts were 
approved for development in 
North Eastern States, subsid y 
of Rs . SO lakhs was released in 
1987-88 only in respect of 
Luangmual growth centre of 
Aizawal district in Mizoram. 
292 acres of land was acquired 
for the growth centre at a 
cost of Rs.SO lakhs in January 
1989 but no other work had 
progressed. Project reports 
for two growth cent r es in 
Ar u nachal Pradesh submitted to 
Union Govern~ent in September 
1987 had not been appr o ved 
<May 1989). In Nagaland, the 
project had not been approved 
by the S t ate Level Committee 
<May 1989 >. 

Thus, despite the 
liberalisation of s c heme in 
respect of the North Eas tern 
States, the scheme ma de little 
progress in this region. 

7. Central 
Scheme 

Transport Subsidy 

7. 1 Sal lent features: The 
scheme originall y notified i n 
J u ly 1971 provided for pay ment 
of subsidy equivalen t to 50 
per cent of transportation 
cos t of raw material a n d 
finished pr d ducts between 
designated rail heads /po rt s to 
the locatioP of the indust rial 
units in selected hill y/ 
remote / inac cessible areas. 
The scheme was made applicable 
to Andaman and Nicobar 
ls lands, Hima.chal Pra.desh, 
Jammu and Kashmir, Laksha -
dweep, North Eastern Region, 
Sikkim, hi 11 areas of Utt a r 
Pradesh and Darjeeling dist ­
ri c t of West Bengal. Quantum 
of subsidy was enhanced to 75 
per cent with effect from 
April 1983. It was further 

7 

enhanced to 90 per c ent with 
effect from September 1986 in 
respect of industrial uni ts 
set up in Andaman and Ni coba r 
Isl ands, La ks hadweep, Nor t h 
Eastern Region and Sik k im a nd 
with effect from December 1986 
in respect of units set up in 
Jammu and Kashmir. Identified 
promotional institutions which 
transact business on behalf of 
small village and cottage 
industries were also made 
eligible for transport subsidy 
with effect from April 1983. 

7.2 Inadmissible/irregular 
payments of subsidy: In 
Andaman and Nicobar Islands , 
c laims involving transporta­
tion by road were not paid to 
any unit during 1982-83 to 
1988-89 . The Administrat io n 
stated in June 1989 tha t the 
f r eight rates for tr ansporta ­
tion by road were fi xed by it 
during June 19 87 and tha t due 
to delay in t he fixa t i on of 
the rates, road t rans port 
subsidy claims could not be 
processed. The Administration 
could no t indicate the total 
number of claims k ept pending 
but stated tha t t he pending 
claims were b ein g att ended to. 
Thus, proce dura l delays 
affec t ed the s c heme a dve r sely 
for five y ears . 

In Arunachal Pradesh, 
overpayments amounting to 
Rs.2 . 13 lakhs were made to 
five units during November 
1988 to Januar y 1989 due to 
inclusion o f five per cent 
surcharge on freight appli­
cable to goods transported on 
Freight to pay' basis. 

Though sawn timber was not to 
be reckoned as finished 
product as clarified by 
Central Government, three 



units in the State were 
granted transport subsidy 
totalling Rs.12.62 lakhs for 
movement of sawn timber during 
May to November 1986. 

In Assam, over payments 
totalling Rs.4.21 lakhs were 
made to 11 units during 
February 1985 to February 
1988, due to inclusion of five 
per cent surcharge on freight 
applicable to goods trans­
ported on ' Freight to pay' 
basis. 

In Himachal Pradesh, 
scrutiny of claims of a unit 
in Bilaspur district revealed 
that the actual expenditure on 
freight charges was less than 
that admitted which resulted 
i n o verpayment of Rs.17 . 29 
lakh s during 1986-87. On this 
being pointed out by Audit, it 
was stated by the State 
Government CMay 1989) that the 
matter would be looked into. 
Fur t her progress was awaited. 

ln Jammu and Kashmir, 
Central subsidy of Rs.12.12 
lakhs was paid to a flour mill 
in Srinagar which had been 
paid transport subsidy of 
Rs.9.46 lakhs in 1987- 88 under 
the State scheme. As per in­
s tructions of Central Govern-
ment issu~d in July 1986, 
transport subsidy was not 
admissible in c ases in which 
transport costs were subsi­
dised under any other scheme 
of the State Government. 
Further, subsidy was not 
admissible for the transport 
of wheat as the transport cost 
was subsidised under another 
scheme. Howeve r , transport 
subsidy o f Rs. 2 1.07 lakhs was 
paid during 1988- 89 to two 
flour mills (Mil I 'A' 

8 

Rs. 8. 13 laks and Mi 11 '8' 
Rs.12.94 lakhs) in the State. 
A joinery unit of Anantnag was 
paid Central transport subsidy 
of Rs.1.90 lakhs in 1988-89 
although the unit had not been 
in operation since 1985-86. 

In Meghalaya, one unit in 
Burnihat transported finished 
products between January 1982 
and March 1983 to the desig­
nated rai I head Si I iguri, by 
road, and limited its claim 
for subsidy to the amount 
admissible had the product 
been transported by rai 1. For 
limiting the claim, the higher 
rate of Rs.11.66 per quintal 
applicable to transporation in 
small wagons o f 10 quintals 
was adopted instead of the 
lower rate of Rs.8.43 per 
quintal applicable for a 
larger wagon. This resulted 
in overpayment of Rs.1.13 
lakhs. The claims of the unit 
for the period from March 
1986 to June 1988 were made 
adopting rates which included 
five per cent surcharge on 
freight for goods transported 
on 'Freight to pay' basis. 
This resulted in overpayment 
of Rs.1 lakh for transpor t a­
tion of 1.20 lakh quintals of 
finished product. Thus, the 
total amount of Rs.2. 13 lakhs 
was overpaid to the unit. 

In Sikkim, a department­
ally-run industrial unit was 
granted subsidy totalling 
Rs.16.37 lakhs during Mar c h 
1985 to May 1989 tho ugh 
departmental l y-run units we re 
not eligible for transpo r t 
subsidy. In four cases, 
subsidy amounting to Rs.5.81 
lakhs was irregularly paid on 
trans portation o f packing 
material and fuel though 

T 



-

I --.. 

... 

I 

subsidy was admissible only on 
transportation of raw-material 
for manufacture. [n 30 cases 
subsidy totalling Rs.70.38 
lakhs was paid during 1983-84 
to 1988-89, without verif ica­
tion of documents like trans­
porters' bills, sales in­
voices, etc. 

8. Central lnvegtment Subsidy 
Scheme 

8.1 Extension of the scheme in 
short spells: According to the 
scheme, as notified in 1971, 
out right subsidy was payable 
to a unit at the rate of 10 
per cent, subject to a maximum 
of Rs. 10 lakhs, on fixed 
capital investment, i.e. 
investment on land, bui I ding 
and plant a.nd machinery. This 
was enhanced to 15 per cent 
subject to a maximum of Rs. 15 
lakhs from March 1973. This 
was further enhanced to 20 per 
cent subject to a maximum of 
Rs. 20 lakhs in respect of 
North Eastern region and 
Stkkim from March 1981. The 
scheme was further modified 
from Apri I 1983 whereunder, 
industrially backward areas 
were ·grouped into three 
categories, viz. 'A', ' B' and 
'C '. For category 'A' 
comprising identified 'no-
industry' and Special Region 
districts, subsidy was made 
available at 25 per cent 
subject to a maximum of Rs.25 
I akhs (enhanced to Rs. 50 
lakhs for setting up 
electronic units in hill 
districts with effect from 
April 1985). For category 
'B', subsidy payable was 15 
per cent subject to a maximum 
of Rs.15 lakhs and for 
catagory 'C', 10 per cent 
subject to a maximum of Rs. 10 

9 

lakhs. 

The scheme originally 
sanctioned up to March 1975 
was extended on a year to year 
basis ti 11 March 1987. 
Thereafter, it was extended in 
short spells of four months, 
six months, two months and 
finally for six months upto 
September 1988. The Ministry 
stated <March 1990) that 
National Committee on Develop­
ment of Backward Areas <NCDBA> 
submitted its report in 1980 
and suggested setting up of 
126 gr o wt h c entres in the 
country. Pending final deci­
sion on its recommendations, 
the industrially backward 
districts were recategorised. 
Subsequently, in July 1985, 
the Government set up an 
Inter-ministerial Committee to 
revise the Centra l incentive 
schemes. The Committ ee s ub ­
mitted its report in December 
1986. ln view of these facts, 
Central lnvestment Subsidy 
Scheme was extended in sho rt 
spells from time to time. 

The Inter-ministerial 
Committee recommended that the 
scheme might be continued 
during the Eighth Plan. The 
scheme was discontinued from 
October 1988. In July 1989, 
it was decided that for 
projects sanctioned upto 
September 1988, disbursements 
made upto September 1989 Cnon­
manufactur ing units > and upto 
December 1989 ( manufacturing 
units) wou ld be eligible for 
reimbursement. 

Extension of the scheme 
on annual basis from 1975-76 
til I March 1987 and in shorter 
spells thereafter, imparted an 
element of uncertainty for 



~ 

entrepreneurs to plan inv e s t­
ment for s ,ett i ng up i n dus­
tries . 

I nformation re l ating to 
t otal n u mb e r o f units 
a p proved, number e s tabl i shed 
and the number actual l y 
functioning in the States was 
not available wi th 
Ministry and the Mini s try 
no means of monitoring 
progress of the scheme. 

the 
had 
the 

In April 1983, the 
areas 

ground 
Ministry decided that in 
where investments on 
exceeded Rs . 30 crores as on 

further 
qua 1 if y 

31st March 1983, 
investment should not 

Sta te Total number c l aims 
o f paid within 
clai ms one 

year 

1. 2. 3. 

Andhra 4594 3834 
Pradesh 

Haryana 865 

Madhya 
Pradesh 5294 4806 

P unjab 834 554 

Tamil 
Na du 3697 3697 

Uttar 
pradesh 1279 1166 

West 
Bengal 263 53 

for subsidy . Though such 
areas were i dentified in 1983, 
there was no further review 
for exclusion of J uch areas 
where investment had 
the specified limit. 

exce e ded 

8.2 Delay i n d19bur ge ment o f 
s ub s idy: Disbursements of 

by 
the 

by 

subsidy were made 
designated agencie s on 
basis of sanctions i s s ued 
the State Level Committee . 

Table given be l ow indi­
cates extent of delay i n 
disburseents of subsidy in the 
cases test c h ecked in s even 
States. 

Eaid Per - Claims rece i ved 
after cent- ti 1 1 March 1988 
one age outsta.n di ng 
year (col. ti 1 l Marc h 1989 

4 to Nu mber Amount 
co l . CRs . in 
2) l akhs) 

4. 5. 6 . 7. 

760 17 403 368 . 99 

865 100 51 61. 75 

488 9 172 46 . 93 

280 34 115 100.00 

NIL 

1 13 9 30 Not a.v -
ailab l e 

2 10 80 184 121.02 

-- - - --- ---------- - - - ------- - ---- - - - --- --- --- - -- - --- --- -- - -- - --- - --- - -

10 

T 

,. 
> 

..J. 

'?' 

I 



I 

DELAYED CLAIMS 
(SETTLED AFTER 1 YEAR) 

ANDHRA PRADESH 

HAR YAN A 

MADHYA PRADESH 

PUNJAB 

TAMIL NADU 

UTTAR PRADESH 

WEST BENGAL 

flgurH Ill" 

It will be seen that in 
Tami I Nadu, al I the claims 
were paid within one year and 
no claim was paid within one 
year in Haryana. Payments were 
made after one year in a large 
number of cas es in West Bengal 
(80 per cent> and Punjab (34 
per cent). Furthe r , a l arge 
number of claims received till 
Mdrch 1988 remained unpaid 
till March 1989 in Andhra 
pradesh, West Beng a I and 
Punjab. 

In other States, t he 
records maintained did not 
enable analysis o f ex te n t of 
delay. No time limit was fixed 
for sett lement of claims 
either by the Mini stry or by 
the State Level Committees. 

The Ministry stated 
<March 1990) that lack 
funds with the States and 

of 
the 

delayed re-imbursement s by the 
Ministry once again due to 
non - availabi lity of funds were 
some of the reasons for delay 
in disbursement of subsidy by 
the States/financ ial institu­
tions to the eligi b le units. 

11 

8.3 Burden of interest on 
entrepreneurg : The scheme 
provided that the financial 
institutions sanctioning loans 
to units would disburse the 
subsidy in as many instalments 
as the loans were disbursed 
and simultaneously claim re­
imbursement from the Central 
Government through State Level 
Committee. 

The financial institu-
tions <disbursing agencies ) 
sanctioned bridge loan (s ho r t 
term l oan) f or the amount of 
subsidy approved by the S LC t o 
the units and c laimed 
reimbursement. Ther e is no 
provision in the sc heme 
rega rding pay ment of int erest 
on delayed reimbursement of 
subsidy . However , it wa s 
noti ce d during tes t check that 
entrepreneur had to bear the 
burden of interest charged o n 
the bridge l oan b y the State 
financial institutions . 

In Goa. , in r espect of 92 
units, aga inst bridge loans 
total ling Rs . 224.18 lakhs 
disbursed during May 1982 to 



March 1989, Rs.17.38 lakhs 
were charged towards interest. 
Part of the subsidy wa s thus 
appr opriated towards interest. 

In Punjab, the financi al 
institution recovered interest 
of Rs.20.77 lakhs from 492 
industrial units due to delay 
in getting reimbursement of 
Rs . 434.36 lakhs from the 
Centra l Government duri ng 
1982-83 to 1988-89. 

In Rajas than, during 
1982-83 to 1988- 89, Rs. 136 .07 
lakhs were recovered by 
Rajasthan Financial Corpora­
tion ( RFC> as interest from 
units in cases where the 
reimbursement was delayed 
beyond six mon ths . Simi l arly, 
Rs. 50.35 lakhs and Rs. 6.57 
lakhs were charged from 189 
and 6 units by Rajasthan State 
Industrial Development and 
I nvestment Corporation Limited 
and Indust rial Credit and 
Investment Corporation 
Ind ia respect ively on 
account . 

of 
this 

Scrutiny of subs id y 
claims preferred by RFC during 
1986-87 to 1988- 89 revea led 
that ·out of 5570 c laim s for 
Rs.1731.58 lakhs, 1383 c laim s 
for ~s.310.73 lakhs were 
preferred by RF C after one 
year. In respec t of 275 
clai ms, involving Rs . 27 .57 
lak h s, t he delay in prefering 
the claims by RFC ranged from 
two t o five years . For 681 
c laims for Rs .302 . 54 lak hs , 
the Director of Industries 
took two to six mo nths in 
sc ru tiny and c laiming 
re imbur sem ent fr o m Central 
Go vernment. Re imbur seme n t of 
2412 claims f o r Rs . 67 7 . 08 
lakhs from the Central 

12 

Government took two to seven 
months. 

The Ministry stated 
<March 1990) that the 
financial institutions had 
been requested not to cha rge 
interest f or six months on the 
subsidy released to the units 
but a ma jor ity of the 
instituti o n s charged interest 
from the date of disbursement . 

8.4 Advance cl.a.lmlng of 
reimbursement: States were to 
claim re imbu rsement from t he 
Central Government after 
disbursement of subsidy to the 
units. Test check revealed 
that States mentioned below 
obtained reimbursement without 
actual disbursement of subsidy 
to the units. 

1 n Andh ra Pradesh, the 
State Level Committee 
sanctioned subsidy of 
Rs.278.48 lakhs during Ju l y 
1987 to March 1988 . Against 
this amount, Andhra Pradesh 
State Finance Corporat ion 
<APSFC> di s burs ed on l y Rs.30 
lakhs till May 1988 but 
preferred cl aims for rei mbur­
sement of Rs . 271. 11 lakhs in 
May 1988 and obtained 
reimbursement from Central 
Government in October 1988. 
APSFC a l so released Rs. 92.20 
lakhs between August and 
October 1988 and thereafter , 
cheques for Rs . 148. 9 1 lakhs 
were released to the 
units. Claiming of reimburse­
ment of Rs.27 1.11 l akhs by 
APSFC whe n it had actually 
disbursed only Rs . 30 lakhs was 
irregular. 

In Goa , Econ o mi c 
Deve l opme nt Cor p o ra t i o n o f Goa 
which wa s d i s bu rs i ng s ubsidy 

\ 



in instalments to the units 
had been claiming reimburse­
ment of the last instalment 
(15 per cent) of subsidy by 
recording a certificate that 
the amount had actually been 
disbursed to the units, though 
instalment subsidy remained to 
be disbursed. An amount of 
Rs.2.19 lakhs received from 
Central Government in respect 
o f 14 units had remained 
undisbursed ( May 1989) with 
the Corporation from nine 
months to four years. 
Further, the Corporation had 
received (October 1988 to 
April 1989) Rs . 3.49 lakhs, 
towards reimbursement of last 
instalment of subsidy in 
respect of 22 non-manufac­
tur i ng units without actually 
disbursing the amounts. 

In Sikkim, reimbursement 
claims were preferred without 

,ascertaining actual disburse­
ment from the disbursing 
agency. Even though a sum of 
Rs.544.78 lakhs only was 
actually disbursed by Sikkim 
Industrial Development and 
Investment Corporation by Ma y 
1989, Rs.591.30 lakhs were got 
reimbursed by April 1989. 

8.5 Recovery 
cloged/gick 

of dueg 
unltg: 

from 
An 

industrial unit going out of 
production within a period of 
five years of commencement 
was liab l e to refund the 
s ubsidy availed of by it. 

The Ministry did not have 
any system for obtaining 
information regarding func-
tioning of the assisted 
un its and no watch was kept in 
rega rd t o reco ver y of subsidy 
f ro m c l osed un its . Inf o rmation 

13 

available 
revealed 
position:-

in the States 
the following 

In Madhya Pradesh, in 22 
out o f 36 d i s t r i c t s , f or w h i ch 
information was made available 
by the State Go vernment, 174 
units had closed down and 
subsidy of Rs.184.09 lakhs was 
due for recovery. 

In Rajasthan, 842 units, 
which received a total subsidy 
of Rs.407.84 lakhs, went out 
of production within five 
years from the date of commen­
cement of production . 574 
closed/sick / defaulting un1ts 
were taken over by financial 
institutions during 1982-83 to 
1988-89. Out of these, 252 
units were sold for Rs . 599.74 
lakhs. An amount of Rs.182.85 
lakhs recovered was adjusted 
against loan account without 
apportioning any amount to­
wards subsidy though according 
to the decision of SLC, 
amounts recovered were to be 
apportioned between financial 
institutions and Central 
Government in the ratio of 
loan to subsidy. The amount 
adjustable towards subsidy 
worked out to Rs.24.21 lakhs. 

The Ministry stated 
<March 1990) that monitoring 
the progress of assisted units 
was entirely the responsi­
bility of State Governments as 
they were in a better position 
to do so. The fact remains 
that due to absence of 
monitoring, Ministry had no 
information as to the amounts 
due to be recovered, as also 
the amounts awaiting to be 
credited t o Centra l Go vern­
ment. 



8. 6 Ir regu I ar pa;y•ent ot 
subsidy to hotel units: Hotel 
industry was made eligible for 
subsidy from January 1977 
subject to the following 
conditions:-

(i) Investments made in hotels 
prior to Ist January 1977 were 
not eligible. 

Cii) only those establi s hments 
c lass ified as hotel s b y State 
Governmen ts were el i gi b le. 

Ciii) Sub sidy 
inv estments 
and not on 

wa s admissible on 
in fi xed ass e ts 

movab l e assets 
such as fur niture, 
etc. 

crockery, 

Irregu la r pay men t of 
subsidy for inves tment in 
movable assets tota lling 
Rs.14.42 lakhs was made to 2 1 
units in 
<Rs. 5 .19 
Prade sh 

Andhra Pradesh 
lakhs), Arunacha l 

<Rs. 0.1 1 lakh), 
Gujarat CRs.0 . 84 lakh ) , Jammu 
and Kash mi r <Rs . 2 . 43 lakhs), 
Kerala <Rs.0 . 15 lakh>, Mizoram 
<Rs.4 .11 l akhs), Nagaland 
<Rs.1.35 l akhs> and Sikkim 
<Rs.0.24 lakh) . 

Fur t her, amou n ts 
totalling Rs.3.03 lakhs were 
irregu larly paid during 1982-
88 to six units in Himachal 
Pradesh, Kerala, and Sikkim 
on the basis of investments o n 
the premis es utilised for 
purposes o ther than hotel 
viz., resi dential , sho pping 
complex, etc. 

Accor d ing to t he or der s , 
issued b y t he Central 
Government in September 1986, 
hotel uni t s c laiming subsidy 
under the scheme were required 
to have at least 10 lettable 

14 

rooms of which 50 per cent 
should have attached 
bathrooms. It was noticed 
during test check that subsidy 
totalling Rs. 21.93 lakhs was 
paid to 22 units which did not 
fulfill this eligibility 
criterion as per details given 
below :-

Sta.tes 

Guja r at 

Jammu and 
Kashmi r 

Mizoram 

Sikkim 

Tripura 

Total 

The 
<March 

No. of units 

7 

6 

4 

3 

2 
-------

22 
-------

Ministry 
1990) that 

Amount 
(Rs. in 
lakhs> 

6.60 

5 .93 

1. 36 

4.22 

3.82 
-------

21 .93 
-------

stated 
the 

responsibility was that of the 
State Governments concerned as 
the eligibility of an 
investment had to be 
determined b y the State Level 
Co mmittee . 

8 .7 Subsidy for second hand 
machinery : Subsidy on second 
hand machiner y was admissible 
subject to the follo wing 
conditions:-

( i) Value to be reckoned would 
be the least of ( a)origi n al 
price less depreciation Cb) 
the present market value and 
(c) actual price paid at the 
time of transfer . Va luation 
wa s to be ce rtified by a 
Chartered Accountant . 

.l 



(11) Sub9ldy should not have 
been paid for the machinery in 
question to its earlier 
owners. 

<iii)The effective life of the 
machinery should not have 
expired and the machinery 
should be capable of producing 
satisfactory results for 
atleast five years from the 
date of transfer. 

ln Orissa, subsidy of 
Rs.11 .48 lakhs was paid to one 
unit during M~y 1984 to 
November 1985 for procuring 
second hand machinery at a 
cost of Rs. 45 . 93 lakhs 
without evaluation report or 
technical certificate. The 
unit closed down 
1986 within one 
commencement of 
<March 1985). 

in January 
y ear of 

production 

ln Arunachal Pradesh, 
subsidy of Rs.2.53 lakhs was 
paid on investment on second 
hand plant and machinery only 
on the basis of a certificate 
from the seller to the effect 
that no subsidy was paid 
earl ~er on this plant and 
machinery and without 
verifying the fulfilment of 
the other conditions. 

The Ministry stated 
<March 1990) that as the 
eligibility • of an investment 
had to be determined by the 
State Level Committee, the 
responsibility was that of the 
State Governments concerned. 
8.8 Non-coaalssioning of 
assisted units: An industrial 
unit could be paid 85 per cent 
of the admissible subsidy in 
advance of the commencement of 
production. 

15 

One unit in Haryana was 
paid fut l amount of subsidy of 
Rs . 8.14 lakhs <Rs. 2.01 lakhs 
in June 1982 and Rs . 6. 13 lakhs 
in February 1989>. The 
was st i l l to commence 
duction <June 1989 ) . 

unit 
pro -

In Punjab, fou r units 
were paid subsidy of Rs.46.17 
lakhs <85 per cent of the 
admissible subsidy) during 
January 1985 to December 1988. 
Although they were required to 
commence production between 
June 1984 and September 1986, 
the units had ~ot started 
production till May 1989. 

Further, it was noticed 
that though part subsidy of 
Rs . 102.18 lakhs was paid to 
one unit in Andhra Pradesh 
<Rs. 7. 68 l akhs in April 1976 
to April 1981>, 31 units in 
Gujarat <Rs. 76.04 lakhs 
during 1981-87>, 16 units in 
Pondicherry CRs. 10.60 lakhs 
during 1983-84 to June 1987) 
and one unit in Rajasthan 
<Rs.7.86 lakhs during April to 
June 1988>, the units did not 
commence production <March 
1989). 

ln four districts of 
Rajasthan, 59 units availed 
subsidy of Rs.25.65 lakhs in 
part. Assets to the requisite 
extent were not created by 57 
units and two units abandoned 
the projects. Thus subsidy 
paid did not achieve ·the 
purpose nor was the amount of 
subsidy recovered. 

The Ministry stated 
<March 1990> that release of 
subsidy at stages was governed 
by the instructions contained 
in the manual issued by the 
Central Government for the 



purpose. The State Govern­
ments were required to adhere 
to the procedures prescribed 
the reunder and only claims 
duly supported by documents 
were reimbursed. 

8.9 Excess subsidy due to non­
reckontng ot releage ot 
Sub91dy by other agencleg: 
Instructions issued by the 
Central Government in October 
1978 provided that industrial 
un it s assisted by organisa­
ti on / agencies constituted by 
t he Central Government / State 
Government/Union Territory Ad­
ministration for industrial 
deve lopment wo uld be eligible 
for Ce n tra l Investment Subsi dy 
<C IS) only if the subsidy or 
grant r eceived/to be received 
from such organisations was 
less than the amount of CIS 
admissible in each case . CIS 
in such cases would be limited 
to the amount by which the 
subsidy or grant received/to 
be received from the 
organi sations fell short of 
the CIS admissible to the 
units. 

In Kera la, two units, 'A' 
and ' B', were paid CIS of 
Rs . 9 .41 lakhs and Rs. 11.89 
lakhs in Dece mber 1986 and 
Au gust 1988 respectively. 
These units r.ad also received 
subsidy of Rs.14.45 lakhs 
<unit 'A') between January and 
May 1987 and of Rs.0.90 lakh 
<unit ' B') betwe_en January 
1986 and June 1987 from Marine 
Products Export Development 
Authority, Cochin, resulting 
in excess payment of CIS to 
the tune of Rs.10.31 lakhs. 
Unit 'A' had, however, 
refunded part s ubsidy of Rs. 
2.20 lakhs <March 1989). 

16 

CIS of Rs. 356 . 19 l~khs 

was paid to 536 units in three 
dis tricts in Punjab during 
1984-85 to 1988-89 even though 
these units had received 
capital subsidy at 15 per cent 
of the fixed capital 
investment under a scheme o f 
the State Government and were, 
therefore, not eligible for 
C IS. 

8.10 Other irregular paymentg: 
(i ) A unit was eligible fo~ 

subsidy for expansion if 
additional fixed capital 
inv estment was not less than 
t en per cent of its original 
investment, resulting in 
increase in capacity, improved 
te c hniques in the manufac ­
turing process or manufacture 
of o ther items, modernisation 
or diversification . It was 
seen, in test check, that 
subsidy totalling Rs.11. 72 
lakhs was paid to o ne unit in 
Andhra Pradesh, t wel ve units 
in Haryana, six units in 
Orissa and five units in 
Punjab despite non-fulfilment 
of the conditions. 
Cii) Ce n tral subsidy to 
registered smal I scale service 
establishments was required to 
be restricted to the capita l 
investment not exceeding Rs.2 
lakhs on plant and machinery. 
The units were also required 
to be located in rural areas 
and towns with a population of 
five lakh s or less. Test 
check revealed that s ub si dy 
ranging from Rs. 0 . 60 lakh to 
Rs. 8 lakhs wa.s paid to six 
units in Jammu and Kashmir 
<Rs. 21.19 lakhs) and five 
units in Gujarat <Rs.4.37 
l akhs) without observ ing these 
restrictions. 

.. 



• 

" ' 

., 

Ciii ) An i1 d us tr ial unit, whi ch 
t ook ef f < t ive st eps on or 
a fter I st Octobe r 1970 was 
eli gible f or subsi dy unde r the 
scheme. The ter m effective 
steps denoted o n e or mo re of 
t hree steps . viz . ( a) paying 
u pto 60 per cent o f the capi ­
ta! i s sued for t h e industrial 
unit ( b) construction of a 
substantial part o f t he 
factory building ( c) placin g 
firm ord ers for sub s t antial 
part of t he plant and 
machinery . In Me gha. l a ya , an 
industria l unit whi c h had 
taken ef fe cti ve steps fo r 
expansion pr i or to !st Oc tober 
1970 , was paid subsidy of 
Rs.25 l akhs d uri n g Oct o ber 
1976 to March 1 987, to wh ich 
it was not eli gib le. 

<iv) 1 nves tmen t on 1 and and 
bui lding to the extent needed 
f or t he purpose of the plant 
were eligible for subsi dy and 
ex pe nditure on guest houses, 
office accommodation, staff 
quarters etc. was not to be 
inclDded. Test c heck showed 
that an amount of Rs. 11 5 .30 
lakhs was overpaid to 220 
units in 18 States by 
considering investment on 
items like staff quarters, 
administrative bl oc k /residence 
cum -office, rented bu i lding / 
porti on of building rented 
out, godowns, furnitu r e / 
fixtures, gas cylinders, books 
which were not eligible for 
Central Investment Subsidy. 

Cv) Subsidy of Rs. 3 3 . 73 lakhs 
was paid t o 117 units in Bihar 
<Rs.7.03 lakhs ) and Mizoram 
<Rs.26.70 lakhs ) without 
proper verification and 
obtaining valid documents in 
support o f the reported 
capital in ve stments. 

17 

<vi ) Block / talukas/urban 
agglo mer ation or extension of 
to wns hip where investments had 
exceede d Rs.30 crores as on 
31st Ma rch 1983 were excluded 
from the purview o f the scheme 
with e ffect from Apri 1 1983. 
A test check revealed that 
s ubsidy o f Rs. 131. 18 l akhs 
wa s paid to fo u r units in 
Andhra Prade sh <Rs. 10.07 
lak hs ) , 
<Rs . 33 
Haryana 

e i ght units in Gujarat 
lakhs ) , fou r units in 

<Rs. 36 .85 l akhs ) , 
seven units i n Maharashtra 
<Rs. 4.42 lakhs ) , six units in 
Punjab ( Rs . 34 . 9 2 lakhs ) and 
14 units in Ra j a s than <Rs. 
11.92 lakhs ) in areas which 
were excluded from the purview 
o f the scheme. 

It c ame to no tice in 
Audit that in S imil ig uda b lock 
in Orissa though investment in 
nine units had exceeded Rs. 30 
crores by 3 1st Ma rc h J.983, a 
further subs idy o f Rs. 7.30 
l ak h s was paid between 1985-86 
and 1988 - 89 . 

Fur ther, although the 
cei 1 ing of Rs. 30 er ores 
investment had exceeded in 
Bhiwadi Industrial Area in 
Alwar di str ic t in Rajasthan in 
1985- 8 6 whe n total in v estments 
of units financed by RII CO and 
RFC alone (ex clud i ng invest­
ments made by units financed 
by IDBI, IFCI and ICICI) 
exceeded Rs.40.24 crores , no 
orders for discontinuing 
further payment of s ubs idy had 
been issued by the Central 
Government. Subsidy total l ing 
Rs . 5.10 crores was pa id to 
units during 1986-87 to 1988 -
89. 

Cvii ) As per provisions of the 
scheme, departmentally-run 



units were no t eligible for 
Cen t ral Investment Subsidy. 
However , i n Si kki m, a 
departmentall y -run factory wa s 
leased out to a private part y 
in 1987. Subs i d y of Rs.8 .92 
lakhs <Cent ral Inv estmen t 
Subsidy of Rs.3.95 lakhs a nd 
Central Transport Subsidy of 
Rs.4.97 lakhs ) was s anctioned 
to t he factor y f rom March to 
November 1987 and pa id t o the 
Director of I n d us tries <Rs.2 
lakhs) and the e x- Managing 
Director of the factory 
<Rs.6 . 92 lakhs ) i n March t o 
May 1988. Ou t of this 
total amo unt of Rs.8.92 lak hs, 
Rs. 2 l akhs were paid <J u ne 
1988 ) to the lessee i n ord er 
to clear its liabi li ties on 
account of Central E xcis e 
Duty. No record regarding the 
accbuntal, re lease and 
utilisation o f the balanc e 
amount of Rs. 6.92 lakhs wa s 
made available to Audit. 

(viii) Central Government 
decided in Ma y 1985 to extend 
the concessions / incentives 
under the scheme to Amritsar 
district in Punjab as a 
spec ial c ase . Entrepreneurs 
setting up new industries thus 
became eligible for Central 
subsidy at the rate of 10 per 
cent of fixed capital 
investment subject to a 
ma x imum of Rs.10 lakhs under 
this incentive. However, 
subsidy of Rs.66 . 85 lakhs was 
disbursed during 1986-87 to 
1988-89 to 61 units which we re 
already existing. 

(ix) Although printing and 
publication of newspapers was 
not an indus try eligible for 
subsidy under the scheme, two 
units of Pondicherry engaged 
in printing of dail y 

18 

ne wspapers a n d weekly 
magazines we re paid subsidy of 
Rs.5 . 93 lak hs b etween Januar y 
1984 and Sep t ember 1988. The 
Centra l Government reimbursed 
Rs.4.38 lakhs CRs .3 . 23 lakhs 
in August 1984 and Rs.1.15 
1 a.khs in Ap r i l 1988) a.nd 
rejecte d the cla im f o r the 
amoun t of Rs . 1.32 l a k hs in May 
1988 on the ground t hat 
pr inting of newspapers was not 
covered under the s c heme . The 
amount had not been reco v ered 
from the units concerned . 

( x ) Cent ra 1 I nves tmen t Sub­
sidy Scheme was no t extended 
after 30th Septembe r 1988 . 
Central Government clarified 
i n July 1989 that reimburse­
ment would be made in cases 
where the projects were 
approved by the SLCs/DLCs on 
or bef o re 30 th September 1988 . 
Ho we ver, subsidy totalling 
Rs.8.23 lakhs to 36 units in 
Rajasthan was irregularly san­
ctioned during October to 
December 1988 . 
Cxi) In September 1988, it was 
decided to exclude goods 
carriers for computing capital 
cost for Central Investment 
Subsidy. However, total 
subsidy of Rs. 3 . 77 lakhs was 
paid during Oc tober to 
December 1988 to seven units 
in Himacha l Pradesh <Rs.3.42 
lakhs) and one unit in Kerala 
CRs.0 . 35 lakh) on investments 
made on goods carriers. 

The Ministr y stated 
<March 1990) that the respon­
sibility was that of the State 
Governments concerned as the 
eligibility of an investment 
had to be determined by the 
State Level Committee. 

( x i i ) In three cases in 



Haryana, subs idy of Rs . 2.31 
lakhs was got reimbursed 
during October 1987 to October 
1988 from the Central 
Government in excess of - the 
amount actuall y disbursed to 
the units . In seven cases, 
Rs . 8.28 lakhs wer e claimed and 
got reimbursed t wi ce during 
the period Oc tob er 1983 to 
March 1989 f rom Cent ral 
Government. 

9. Honitoring of schemes 

9.1 State Leve l Committees 
were required to submit to 
Central Government quarterly 
progress reports i n t he 
prescribed p ro f or ma detailing 
sanctions, disbursements made, 
bottlenecks or handi caps in 
working of the scheme or an y 
other important matter 
concerning Central Investment 
Subsidy Scheme. Further 
consolidated statements in the 
prescribed proforma of the 
annual progress reports 
obtained from the assisted 
units were also to be 
furnished to Ce ntral 
Government. The assisted 
units were required to furnish 
to disbursing agencies annual 
audited statement of accounts 
and balance sheet within nine 
months from ~he close of the 
year for first five years to 
enable disbursing agency to 
satisfy itself about the 
working of the units . 

The department did not 
make available the files 
relating to the receipt of 
annual / quarterly reports from 
the State Governments, 
excepting two files containing 
quarterly progress reports for 
the quarter end ing March 1985 
in respect of Madhya Pradesh 

19 

and for the quarters ending 
March and June 1987 in respect 
of Andaman and Nicobar 
Is lands. lt was stated by the 

Mi n ist ry that no files we re 
opened fo r 1988 and 1989 as no 
re port s had been received 
during th e period . Ministry 
stated <March 1990> that 
submission of report s by 
States was n o t insisted upon 
as States had b een asking for 
immediate r eimbursement of 
Cent ra l sub s idy claims when 
sufficient funds we r e not 
availab1e with it. Thus 
Ministry had no wor t hwhile 
data re l ating t o the progress 
o f the scheme for monitoring. 

Lack of moni tori ng was 
amo ng the aspects highlighted 
in the Ad v a nc e Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor 
General o f India, Union 
Government (Civil), for the 
year 1978- 79. There was no 
improvement in this regard 
over the year s. 

9.2 Central Government 
directed the State Governments 
in June 1988 to set up cell 
f o r monitoring interalia 
utilisation of Central 
Investment Subsidy and to 
conduct a review of the scheme 
at least twice a year 
<September and April). The 
findings of the review were 
also required to be furnished 
to Central Government in 
October and May. 

Till end of March 1989, 
only six States had set up 
monitoring ee l ls. Even from 
these States, no report had 
been submitted to Central 
Go vernment. 
arrangements 
for the other 

No monitoring 
were prescribed 
two schemes. 



9.3 Though the Central 
Investment Subsidy Scheme and 
Central Transport Subsidy 
Scheme we re introduced in 1971 
and the Scheme of Central 
assistance for development of 
infrastructural facilities in 
'no-industry' districts was 
introduced from Apri l 1983 and 
a total amount of Rs. 8 17 
crores was s pent under the 
s c hemes by the Central 
Government during 1980-89 , 
monitoring arrangements in the 
Centre were ineffective. 

10. Evaluation 

10.1 The working of the 
various incentives for 
development of industries i n 
backward areas was reviewed by 
a high level National 
Committee on the Development 
of Backward Areas <NCDBA) set 
up by Planning Commission in 
1978. I n its report on 
'!ndustri al Dispersal ' 
submitted in 1980, the 
Committee brought out inter­
al ia, the fol lowing aspects 
relating to the working of 
Central Investment Subsidy 
Scheme: 

(a) The benefits of the scheme 
had accrued t o a smal 1 number 
of districts in the West and 
in the South . 

<b ) Fifty six per cent of 
subsidy disbursed had 
accounted for by 15 out of 
101 districts for whi ch 
scheme was applicable. 

the 
b ee n 

the 
the 

(c) Most of the 15 districts 
were in close proximity to 
relatively developed indus­
trial centres. 

( d ) Share of several 

20 

industrially backward States 
like Assam, 
Jammu and 
sma l 1. 

Bihar, Orissa and 
Kashmir was very 

The Committee emphasised 
that the requirement of 
industrial dispersal would be 
better met by (i) modifying 
the coverage of the scheme to 
areas sufficiently away from 
existing industrially develop­
ed centres; <ii) deve I opment 
of suitable infrastructure; 
and <iii) coordinated efforts 
to ac hieve the objective. It 
identified 126 growth centres 
all over t he country on the 
basis of three criteria 
adopted by it viz., ( a ) 
population o f 50,DOO or over 
( b ) level of employment in 
non- household manufacturing 
less than 10,000 wor k ers and 
(c) lo catio n being away from 
the existing industrial 
c entres. Out of these, 100 
growth centres were recommend­
ed for development over a 10 
year period. 

Pending final decision on 
the recommendations of NCDBA 
the Industrial Infrastructural 
Subsidy Scheme was in t roduced 
in Apri 1 1983 with a view to 
assisting the State Govern­
me nts to takenup infrastruc­
tural development in one or 
two growth centres in each of 
the 93 'no-industry' distri­
cts. Although an amount of 
Rs .20. 17 crores had been spent 
upto 31st March 1989, work in 
respect of no growth centre 
had been completed. 

10.2 An Inter-ministerial 
Committee under the Chairman ­
ship of Secretary, Planning 
Co mmission was appointed in 
July 1985 by the Ministry of 



Industry to formulate a 
revised incentive scheme for 
industrialisation of backward 
areas. The Committee sub-
mitted its report in 
1986. The salient 
and recommendations 
Committee included: 

December 
findings 
of the 

( a) Most of the districts 
benef ited by Centra l invest­
ment subsidy were in close 
pr o ximity to relatively in­
dustrially developed c entres. 
It, therefore, recommended 
that the areas eligible for 
incenti v e scheme should be 
away from the existing 
industrial centres, and their 
zone of influenc e . 

( b) Block s hould be the unit 
for demarcating industrial 
backwardness. 

(c ) All blocks with investment 
of more than Rs.30 crores 
industrial units which 

producti o n as 
1985 shou ld 

gone 
31 st 

into 
March 

excluded from benefits 
the scheme. 

in 
had 
on 
be 

uder 

(d) Industrially backward 
areas determined on the basis 
of the block be divided into 
two categories for purpose of 
graded subsidy and benefit s . 

(e) 139 
identified 

growth 
in 29 

centres 
States/UTs 

were recommended for develop ­
ment during the seventh and 
eighth plan. To ensure 
certainty and continuity the 
li s t of growth centres should 
remain unchanged till the end 
of Eighth Five Year Plan. 

( f ) The Committee also 
recommended that the incentive 
scheme be continued during the 

21 

Eighth Plan period. 

The Central Investment 
Subsidy Scheme was, however, 
discontinued with effect fro m 
October 1988. A new scheme 
for setting up 100 growt h 
centres with a capital 
investment of Rs.30 crores for 
each growth centre was 
formulated in December 1988 . 

10.3 In regard to the extent 
of evaluation carried out, the 
Ministry stated in March 1990 
that all the State Governments 
were requested in June 1988 to 
s end detailed information 
about the un i ts assisted under 
the Central Investment Subsidy 
Scheme but wi th the 
d i scon tinuance of the sc h eme 
from October 1988, the States 
were not showing any inter e st. 

The Ministry, fur t her, stated 
t hat no evaluation of the 
T r an s port S u bs idy Schem e h ad 
be e n made a nd t hat the State 
Go ve rnments had been a ddressed 
for informati o n ab o ut the 
units which had benefited from 
the scheme, wit h details o f 
benefi ciaries under small, 
medium and l arge scale 
sectors. In regard to the 
scheme of Central a ssistance 
for developmen t of 
infrastructural facilities in 
'no - industry' distri cts, the 
Mini stry stated t hat by 
cal ling for half yearly re­
ports regularly and insisting 
the State Governments to 
complete th e projects, the 
Ministry is evaluating the 
scheme. However, it wa.s s e e n 
that the State Governments had 
not been furnishing the 
reports regularly and nc 
meaningful eval uation wa s 
pos s ible. 



11. Summing up 

Central Investment Sub­
sidy accounted for 93 per 
cent of the tota J 
e xpenditure of Rs.816.75 
crores on 
emes for 
developmen t 
areas during 

subsidy sch­
industrial 

of backward 
1980-89. 

The backward distr ict s 
were categorised into 
'A', 'B' and ·c• i n 1983 
for entitlement to g raded 
subsidy . Despit e this 
modification in the 
sch eme, re-i mbursemen t of 
subsidy t o t he Eastern 
a nd North-Eastern States 
was disproportionately 
low. 

Test check of t he 
d istrict-wise data rela­
ting to Gujarat available 
wit h the State Government 
r evealed that while the 
n umber of s mall scale 
industr ial units in the 
S tate increased fro m 
43,712 to 88 , 325 during 
1 980- 1987, t he share of 
backward dist r icts conti ­
nued to remain constant 
at 26 per cent indicating 
c oncentration of indus­
t ries in non- backward 
d istricts . 

Only 5 1 growth centres i n 
4 4 d istricts were 
approved ti ll March 1989 
though the Scheme of 
Central assistance f or 
d eve l opment of infrast ­
ructural f acilities in 
'no-industry' districts 
envisaged development of 
o ne or two growth centres 
i n each of the 93 'no­
i ndustry' districts. Fifty 
three p e r- c ent of the 
identified 'no- industry' 
distr icts had remained 
uncovered though the 

22 

scheme has been in 
operation for six years. 
Subsidy was released only 
to 35 growth centres in 
29 districts. No subsidy 
was released in respe ct 
of 16 approved growth 
centres till March 1989 . 
The progress of develop­
ment of growth centres 
was tardy. Thirteen 
growth centres for which 
first instalment of 
subsidy was rel eased 
during 1985- 86 were not 
comp l eted till Mar c h 
1989 . Despite libera l i­
sati on of the s c h eme of 
Central assistance f or 
deve lopment of infrast­
ructural facilit ies in 
'no- industry• districts 
i n July 1986 i n respect 
of North - Eastern States, 
the scheme made little 
progress in t ha t region, 
as central assistance was ­
r eleased f or only one 
growth centre. 

In-admissible and irreg­
ular payments tota l ling 
over Rs.1.64 crores 
noticed in Audit under 
Central Transport Subsidy 
Scheme included: 

payments of Rs.39.50 
lakhs on transporta­
t ion of ma terial not 
covered under the 
scheme; 

over - payments of 
Rs.25.76 lakhs due to 
reckoning higher rates 
than admissible; 
payments of Rs.16.37 
lakhs to departmen­
tally-run units; 

payments of Rs.70 . 38 
lakhs without verifi­
cation of documents. 

Payment of Rs.12 . 12 



lakhs to a unit which 
had obtained s ubsidy 
under a State scheme. 

Subsidy claims for road 
transport from 1982 wer e 
no t paid in time in 
Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands due to delayed 
fixation of freig ht 
rate s in June 1987. 

Extension o f the Central 
Investment Subsidy Scheme 
on annual basi s 
1975-76 till March 

f r o m 
1987 

and in s horte r spells 
thereafter upto S ep tembe r 
1988 imparted an element 
of uncertainty for 
entrepreneurs to plan 
their investment. 

Ministry decided in April 
1983 that in areas where 
investments on ground 
exceeded Rs.30 crores as 
on 31 March 1963, further 
investment should not 
qualify for subsidy. 
There was no further 
review for exclusion of 
such areas where 
investments had exceeded 
the specified limi~. 

Delay exceeding one year 
\ n disbursement of 
subsidy was noticed in 
six out of seven States 
test checked. 

Entrepreneurs had to bear 
the burden of interes t 
charged by financial 
institutions on account 
of delay in obtaining re­
imbursement of subsidy 
disbursed by them from 
the Central Government. 
Such interest burden as 
noticed in audit 
aggregated to Rs.17.38 
lakhs in Goa, Rs.20.77 
lakhs in Punjab and 
Rs.192.99 lakhs in 

23 

Ra jas t han. 

The Min ist ry did not have 
data regarding function ­
ing of the assisted 
units. No watch was ke pt 
for recovery of subsi d y 
from uni t s which c l o sed 
dow n within a period o f 
five years. 

Irregular payments of 
Central lnvest~ent Sub­
sidy totalling Rs.13.81 
crores were 
These included : 

noticed . 

payments to hote l 
units <Rs.39.38 lakhs> . 

subsidy 
hand 
CRs.14 . 01 

for second 
machiner y 

lakhs). 

excess payments d ue to 
non-reckoning of 
subsidy receive d from 
other sources 
CRs. 366.50 lakhs ). 

Other irregu l ar pay­
ments. <Rs. 964. 06 lakhs) 

In six States, 113 units 
which ava i led of subsidy 
totalling Rs.1.62 crores 
during April 1976 to 
December 1988 did not 
commence production. 

The Central Investment 
Subsidy Scheme envisaged 
close monitoring by 
Ministry for which 
submission of quarterly/ 
annual progress reports 
by States was prescribed. 
The Ministry did not 
obtain such reports. 

No effective monitoring 
was done though the 
schemes invovled total 
expenditure ot Rs.817 
crores during 1980- 89. 



Host of the districts 
benef i ted by the Central 
Investment Subsidy Scheme 
were in close proximity 
to relatively industri ­
ally developed centres 
indicating i nadequate in­
dustr i al dispersal acco­
rding to the findings of 
the National Committee on 
development of backward 
areas and Inter-minis ­
trial Committee. 

The lnter-ministrial 
Committee recommended 
that the Cent r al I nvest ­
ment Subs idy Scheme be 
continued with certain 
corrective measures dur­
i ng the Eighth Plan 
period. The scheme was 
di scontinued with effec t 
from October 1988. 

As regards the extent of 
evaluation carried out, 
the Ministry stated in 
March 1990 that by 
callin g for half yearly 
reports regularly and 

New Del hi~ -
The 

insisting on the State 
Governments to complete 
the projects, the scheme 
of Centra l assistance for 
development of infrastru­
ural facilities in 'no­
industry' districts was 
evaluated . It was seen 
that the State Govern­
ments had not been 
furnishing the reports 
r egularly and no 
meaningful evaluation was 
possible. 

The Mi n istry f u r the r 
stated that no evaluation 
of the Transport Subsidy 
Scheme had been made. In 
regard to the Central 
Investment Subsidy Scheme 
all the State Governments 
were requested in June 
1988 to send detailed 
information about the 
un i ts assisted, but with 
the discontinuance of the 
scheme from October 1988, 
the States were not 
showing any interest. 

CD. S. IYER> 
Principal Director of Audit 

Economic & Service Ministries 

Counters i gned 

New Delhi 
Thi 

<C. G. SOt11AH> 
Com~ tr oll1 r and Auditor G1n1ral cf India 

24 

I 



" 

.., 

1Annexure 
<Refers to paragraph 5) 

Statewise reimbursement of Central 
Union Government during 1980-39 

I nvestment Subsidy made by 

A. States/Union Te rritories identified as 
ward 

industrially back 

S . No. State/Union 
Terri tory 

1. Andaman and 
Ni cobar Isla nds 

2. Andhra Pradesh 

3. Ar unachal Pradesh 

4. Assam 

5 . Bihar 

6. Dadra and Na gar 
Have li 

7 . Goa, Daman and Diu 

8. Himachal P r adesh 

9. Jammu and Kashmir 

10. Lakshadweep 

11. Madhya Pradesh 

12 . Meghalaya 

13. Mizoram 

14 . Nagaland 

15. Orissa 

16. Pondiche rry 

17. Rajas than 

18 . Sikkim 

19 . Uttar Pradesh 

Total 

( 2) 

( 19 ) 

( 6 ) 

( 10 ) 

( 1 7) 

1) 

1) 

( 12 ) 

( 14) 

1) 

( 41) 

5) 

2) 

7) 

8) 

1) 

( 16) 

( 4) 

( 41) 

Reimbursement made 
by Union Government 

<Rupees in cro res) 

1. 19 

62 .92 

2.41 

19.26 

12 . 91 

10 . 38 

30.97 

50 . 10 

37.05 

65.37 

1. 97 

14 .. 29 

10.43 

16.42 

r7. BS 

58.74 

5 . 93 

98. 2 .3 

Percentage 
to the total 
reimbursement 

0 .16 

8 .31 

0 .32 

2 . 54 

1. 70 

1. 37 

4.08 

6 . 61 

4.89 

8.62 

0 . 26 

1. 88 

1. 37 

2. 16 

2 . 36 

7.74 

0 . 78 

12.95 
------------ ---------- -- ---- ---------

(208) 516. 46 68. 10 

Note: The figu r es with in b racke ts ( ) indicate the number o f 
identified i nd us t r i a l l y backward distri c ts in the State/Union 

Territory . 

2 5 



CB> States / Union Territories not identified as ind u strial l y 
backward 

S.No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5 . 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

State / Union 
Territor y 

Gujarat 

Haryana 

Karnataka 

Kera la 

Maharashtra 

Manipur 

Punjab 

Tami 1 Na du 

T ripura 

West Bengal 

Total 

( 1 1> 

( 7) 

( 11) 

( 7) 

( 14) 

6 ) 

5 ) 

( 12) 

( 3) 

( 13 ) 

Reimbursement made 
by Cen t ral Govern­
ment 
<Rupees in crores> 

48.52 

12.69 

32.55 

19.26 

27.74 

3.21 

20.03 

61 . 84 

1. 38 

14.76 

Percentage to 
total rei mb­
ursement 

6 . 40 

1. 67 

4.29 

2.54 

3.66 

0 . 42 

2.64 

8 . 1 5 

0. 18 

1. 95 
------ ---- -- -- ----- ----- ----------------
(89) 241.98 3 1 . 90 

A: 516 . 46 

8: 
Grand Total 

241.98 
758.44 

Note: The figures within 
identified indust r ially 
Territory. 

brackets 
ba.ckward 

26 

<> indicate the n u mber of 
districts in the State/Uni o n 



s l. 

CA) 

1. 

2. 

3. 
~ 

4. 

5. 

6. 

" 7. 

8. 

9 . 

10. 

11. 

12. 

>t'. 

< B > 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5 . 

Annexure - II 

(Refers to paragraph 5) 

Region-wise and State-wise reimbursement 
Investment Subsidy made by Union Government 
1983 to March 1989 

of Cent ral 
during April 

State/Union 
Territory 

Eastern and 

Andaman and 

North 

Nicobar I sland s 

Arunacha l Pradesh 

Assam 

Bihar 

•Manipur 

Megh a laya 

Mizoram 

Nagai and 

Orissa 

Sikkim 

•Tripur a 

*West Benga l 

Tota l 

Northern Region 

*Har yana 

Himac hal Pradesh 

Jammu and Kashmir 

•Punjab 

Uttar Prade s h 

Total 

Eastern 

Reimbursement 
made by Union 
Government 

<Rupees in crores> 

Region 

( 2) 0.91 

( 6) 2.33 

( 10) 18.69 

(1 7) 11.82 

6) 2.79 

5) 1. 69 

2) 14. 14 

7> 10.42 

8) 14.40 

4) 5.74 

3) 1. 30 

(13) 13.00 

(83) 97.23 
--------

( 7> 9 . 80 

( 12) 46. 10 

( 14-) 34.58 

( 5 ) 15 . 02 

( 4 1 ) 9 6. 14 

<79> 201. 64 

Per centage 
to the 
total r e i­
mbursement 

o. 14 

0.35 

2.79 

1. 76 

0.42 

0.25 

2. 11 

1. 56 

2. 15 

0 . 86 

0.19 

1. 94 

14.52 
-------

1. 47 

6.88 

5 . 16. 

2. 2 4 

14 . 35 

3 0 . 10 
-------- - -- ---- -- --

2 7 



CC) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

CD) 

1. 

2. 

3 . 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Southern Region 

Andhra Pradesh <19) 55.63 8 .30 

•Karnatal<a ( 11) 26.57 3.97 

•Kera la 7) 16.09 2.40 

Lakashdweep 1) Nil 

Pondicherr y 1) 16 .46 2.46 

•Tamil Na du ( 12) 50.04 7.47 

Total (51) 164.79 24.60 
-- ---- ---- -- ----

Western Region 

Dadra and Nagra Haveli 1) 9.89 1. 48 

Goa, Daman Diu 1) 27.05 4.04 

*Gujarat ( 11> 37.79 5.64 

Madhya Pradesh (41) 61.27 9. 15 

•Maharashtra. ( 14) 21.65 3.23 

Rajas than (16) 48.50 7 ~· 2'4 

Total (84) 206. 15 30.78 
--- -- --- -- - --- ----

Grand Total (A +B+C+D) (297) 669.81 100.00 

Note: - The figures in brackets () indicate the number of 
identified industrially backward districts i n the 

• state/Union Territory. 

* States/Union Territories not 
industrially backward. 

identified as 

28 

l 

-.,/,. 

,. 


